admission or finding or judgment of guilt or liability by default or otherwise, the violator shall 
be subject to the following maximum penalties: 

(1) First violation: One hundred and fifty dollars ($150.00). 
(2) Second violation: Five hundred dollars ($500.00). 
(3) Third and each subsequent violation: Nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars ($999.00). 

If the violator is under the age of eighteen (18) years of age at the time of the offense, any fine 
imposed may be supplanted by treatment as required by the court. 

(Ord. No. 645-97, § 1, 9-29-97; Ord. No. 618-05, § 2, 8-9-05, elec. 11-1-05;